CILITY	-	1)													100	ALT NUMBER		_		1.	1 1
	12				[NI	DIA	AN P	OINT	r ut	NIT 2	2		*			151010		12,4	7		01
nad	legua	ite i	Alai	m Re	est	por	ise	Proc	cedi	ure i	for Hi	gh En	ergy	Line 1	Brea	k					
_	NT DATI		-1	_	-	-					PORT DAT										
-	DAY	YEAR	TE	AR	186	-	NTIAL	A	-	MONTH		YEAR		FACILITY		CILITIES INVO	-	RET NUN	***	21	
			T		T						1						0	510	101	01	1.1
6	ala	L			4		1.	-	h	ale		10									
B	210	80	-	6	1	0]]	10	PUAR	P	04	[2] 1]	86				na failawangi (1		5 0	101	01	11
	0E (0)		-	20.402					T	20.406	the state of the s		1	80.73(a)(2)		na rawawangi (1	1	73,710			
POWER			_	20.406	1)(6)	140				60.36			K	60.73(a:(2)	*1			73.216			
(10)	0	1 01	0	20.406		-	-		-	60.386			-	60.73(a)(2)				OTHER	i ISpan	Test, NA	
			F	20.408					-	-	a)(2)(0)		-	\$0.73(a)(2) \$0.73(a)(2)				3664			
			-	20.406	-				-	•	a (2) (M)		-	80.73(+)(2)							
											CONTACT	POR THIS	LEA (12)							_	
LAIE			MT	HAE		15.17.19										AREA COOL	TELE	LIMONE	NUMB	IEA	
			6111	-nac.		DLM	111									911 14	15	121	a- 1	15 11	101
	_					COM	PLETE	ONE LIN	E FOR	EACH C	OMPONENT	FAILURE	-		EPOAT	Anna Anna Anna	1		_	C K	1.01
AUSE	5757 EM	cos	PONE	T		UREP		REPOR TO N				CAUSE		COMPONE	NT	MANUFAG TURER		TO NPRO		•	
D	1		1		i			N		1400			1	11		111					
						-	-		-	- Bellenson	and the second second second				and the second s	on sufficient statements	-		-		-
				.			-				Sec. 1				.						
-		-	-	CTED SU	-	\$3101	N DATI	INTAL A		T 1.4.F1C	TED (14) X NO			11	1	ExPECT SUSIN:SS DATE	ICN.	5	ONTH	24Y	
	A r rev pen add des	evie eale etra ress ign	ew o d a tio bas	of the pr n ar app is o	he oc ea f	H ed	igh ura A iate	Ene l in proceogram	ergy nade ced sis	Lir equad ure ator is	ne Bre	gardi e was onse	ng a subs nece	line sequen ssary	bre tly		int the	t Un e pi ed w	it ipin	2 ng ch	1
-	A r rev pen add des	evie eale etra ress ign	ew o d a tio bas	of the pr n ar app is o	he oc ea f	H ed	igh ura A iate	Ene l in proceogram	ergy nade ced sis	Lir equad ure ator is	ne Bre cy re change resp met.	gardi e was onse	ng a subs nece	line sequen ssary	bre tly	dian Po ak in impleme	int the	t Un e pi ed w	it ipin	2 ng ch	74
	A r rev pen add des	evie eale etra ress ign	ew o d a tio bas	of the pr n ar app is o	he oc ea f	H ed	igh ura A iate	Ene l in proceogram	ergy nade ced sis	Lir equad ure ator is	ne Bre cy re change resp met.	gardi e was onse	ng a subs nece	line sequen ssary	bre tly	dian Po ak in impleme	int the	t Un e pi ed w	it ipin	2 ng ch	×6
-	A r rev pen add des	evie eale etra ress ign	ew o d a tio bas	of the pr n ar app is o	he oc ea f	H ed	igh ura A iate	Ene l in proceogram	ergy nade ced sis	Lir equad ure ator is	ne Bre cy re change resp met.	gardi e was onse	ng a subs nece	line sequen ssary	bre tly	dian Po ak in implem assure	bint the ent	t Un e pi ed w	it pin t)	2 ng ch he	

2.10

	LICENSEE EVENT		HUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMILLION APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 8/31/85						
		DOCKET NU-BER (1)		L	ER NUMBER (5)		,	-	31
INDIAN POINT U	NIT 2		YEAR	T	SEQUENTIAL .	REVISION NUMBER		TT	
TEAT OF PORT OFFICE OF		0 5 0 0 0 2 4	7 816	-	0110	- 010	0 12	UF	0 14

Plant and System Identification:

Westinghouse 4-loop Pressurized Water Reactor: 900 MWe

Identification of Occurrence:

A review of Significant Occurrence Report 86-118 determined that an alarm response procedure inadequacy existed.

Event Date: March 20, 1986

Reportability Determination Date: March 20, 1986

Report Due Date: April 21, 1986

Past Similar Occurrence: LER 82-010-00

Description of Occurrence:

The reactor was in the hot shutdown condition. There were no inoperable structures, components or systems which contributed to this event.

In the course of inquiries regarding the design basis of the Primary Auxiliary Building (PAB) Piping Penetration Area a procedural inadequacy was discovered.

Our submittal of April 9, 1973 stated that temperature detectors will be installed in the Piping Penetration Area of the PAB. Three detectors are in place and provide a common alarm in the Central Control Room (CCR) when the temperature in the subject region of the PAB reaches 120°F. Even though we do not expect the temperature in the area to reach a point where equipment damage could occur, as a conservative measure the High Energy Line Break (HELB) analysis credits operator action as being the reason that no safeguards equipment would be affected by a HELB in the Piping Penetration Area. Thus, prompt operator action is required

NAC FEW 3664	LICENSEE EVEN	T REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	INTIO	N	APPROVED O			
FACILITY NAME (1)		OOCKET NUMBER (2)	1	LER NUMBER I	Ð.	PAGE (3)		
INDIAN P	INT UNIT 2		TEAR	SEGUENTIA. NUMBER	NUMBER N			
		0 5 0 0 0 2 4 7	816	-0 1 0	-010	013 OF	014	

to assure isolation of a ruptured line. The Alarm Response Procedure (ARP) for the subject alarm actuation was determined on March 20, 1986 not to be, in and of itself, adequate to assure prompt operator response to a HELB in the Piping Penetration Area, were one to occur.

Analysis of Occurrence:

This occurrence was determined to be a reportable event because the procedural inadequacy could have delayed the intended operator action in response to an alarm from the temperature detectors in the Piping Penetration Area.

Prompt operator action to isolate a postulated HELB in the PAR Piping Penetration Area would be assured in most cases via response to plant parameter changes and other alarm actuations which would occur in addition to the high temperature alarm. A postulated HELB in this area is expected to heat up the environment sufficiently to actuate the associated alarm. The ARP addressing the alarm did not provide the guidance necessary to properly identify and isolate the HELB. However, with the exception of a blowdown line rupture downstream of the flow control throttle valve, a rupture of high energy line in this area would disturb plant operating parameters so that the ruptured line could be promptly identified and isolated from the CCR.

A blowdown line rupture downstream of the flow control throttle valve is expected to heat up the Piping Penetration Area and actuate the associated alarm. However, such a rupture would not disturb plant operating parameters quickly enough to allow for isolation of the line in a timely manner as intended in our April 9, 1973 submittal. The ARP was therefore adjudged to permit the design basis of our HELB analysis to be exceeded. In our fire protection analysis for Appendix R to 10 CFR 50, the piping penetration area is circumvented by the Alternate Safe Shutdown System (ASSS). Thus, given potential loss of equipment in this area due to a HELB, the ASSS can be used in the same manner as for a design basis fire. In our April 9, 1973 submittal we assumed the use of Class I equipment to achieve safe shutdown. Even though portions of the ASSS are not required to be Class I, the ASSS was available to safely shutdown the plant.

Since the ARP was deemed inadequate, there was less than reasonable assurance that prompt operator action would have been taken as intended in the HELB analysis contained in our April 9, 1973 submittal.

NRC Form 3664 LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED LINE NO. SIDO-DION EXPINES #/21/05 FALLITY NAME IN DOCKET NUMBER 121 LER NUMBER IS -IL QUENTIAL ALVISION NUMBLE TEAR INDIAN POINT UNIT 2 8,6 0,1,0 0,0 0 15 10 10 10 12 14 17 9 4 05 0 4 TEXT III more wate is required, use additional MAC Form Jacob 1171

Cause of Occurrence:

The Subject Alarm Response Procedure, "Panel SMF CCR Safety Injection, Rev. 0" was issued on October 15, 1984. The scope of the project which prepared this procedure included a commitment search of documents dated January 1979 through October 1983. This procedure preparation effort thus did not consider commitments made in the April 9, 1973 submittal.

Corrective Actions:

A procedure change was issued to the subject ARP. This change provides correct explicit information to the operator upon receipt of a high temperature alarm condition in the PAB Piping Penetration Area. The ARP, as amended, is adequate for the postulated conditions in our April 9, 1973 submittal. John D. O'Toole

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 4 Irving Place, New York, NY 10003 Telephone (212) 460-2533

April 21, 1986

Re:

Indian Point Unit No. 2 Docket No. 50-247 LER-86-010-00

Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Sirs:

The attached Licensee Event Report LER-86-010-00 is hereby submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10CFR Part 50.73.

Hehn Diffoole

attach. cc: Dr. Thomas E. Murley, Regional Administrator - Region I U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 631 Park Avenue

> Senior Resident Inspector U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 38 Buchanan, New York 10511

TEZZ